

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC10-1458
L.T. CASE NO. 4D09-2159

AMOS AUGUSTUS WILLIAMS,
Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE
FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

BILL McCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Tallahassee, Florida
CELIA TERENZIO
BUREAU CHIEF, West Palm Beach
Florida Bar Number: 0656879
DIANE F. MEDLEY
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar Number: 88102
1515 North Flagler Drive, 9th Floor
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
561-837-5000

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS. 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. 4

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT. 4-5

ARGUMENT. 5

**THIS COURT SHOULD NOT EXERCISE ITS
DISCRETIONARY JURISDICTION IN THIS CASE;
HOWEVER, IF IT DECIDES TO DO SO, IT SHOULD STAY
THIS CASE UNTIL RESOLUTION OF ITS PENDING CASE
OF RUSHING.**5

A. Prerequisites for certified questions. 5

*B. The first certified question is already pending before this
Court in State v. Rushing, SC10-1244, so this Court should
stay any decision pending resolution of that case.* 6

*C. The district court did not pass upon the second question it
certified.*7

*D. There is no direct conflict between this decision and Lamb
v. State.* 8

CONCLUSION.10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE. 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

Coiscou v. State, 43 So. 3d 123 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010) 10

Edwards v. State, 679 So. 2d 772 (Fla. 1996) 5, 8

Floridians for a Level Playing Field v. Floridians Against Expanded Gambling, 967 So. 2d 832 (Fla. 2007) 5-6, 8

Jenkins v. State, 385 So. 2d 1356 (Fla. 1980) 9

Lamb v. State, 18 So.3d 734 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009) 3-4, 9

Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp. v. Jensen, 777 So. 2d 973 (Fla. 2001) 8

Reaves v. State, 485 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 1986) 8-9

Rushing v. State, --- So. 3d ---, 35 Fla. L. Weekly D1376, 2010 WL 2471903 (Fla. 1st DCA June 2, 2010) 7

Salgat v. State, 652 So. 2d 815 (Fla. 1995) 8

State v. Montgomery, 39 So. 3d 252 (Fla. 2010) 2

Taylor v. State, 444 So. 2d 931 (Fla. 1983) 7

Williams v. State, 40 So. 3d 72 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010) 1-4, 7

Rules Cited

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(v). 4

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(vi) 5
